House Resolution 2013 By: Representative Smith of the 134th

A RESOLUTION

1 Commending and congratulating Jim Weeks; and for other purposes.

- 2 WHEREAS, Jim Weeks has led a distinguished career in insurance and financial services,
- 3 holding the designation as a LUTCF; and
- WHEREAS, he has served as an insurance agent with State Farm Insurance Company forover 33 years; and

6 WHEREAS, his service to the National Association of Insurance and Financial Advisors

- 7 (NAIFA) in Georgia has contained many stellar accomplishments, including serving as
- 8 president for 2012-2013 and 2013-2014; and
- 9 WHEREAS, in addition to his service as an officer of NAIFA-Georgia, he has been president
- 10 of the local Association of Life Underwriters, has served on the City Council of Palmetto,

11 Georgia for over ten years, as well as numerous other boards, as a volunteer fireman, and

- 12 deacon in the Catholic Church; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Jim has received numerous State Farm Insurance and industry awards,
- 14 including Legion of Honor, Silver's Scroll, National Quality, and National Sales; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Jim is married and has three children and five grandchildren; and
- 16 WHEREAS, his leadership of NAIFA-Georgia directly contributed to many important17 accomplishments and achievements by the organization.

18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 19 the members of this body commend Jim Weeks, president of NAIFA-Georgia, for his
- 20 outstanding contributions to his community and the insurance and financial services industry

- 21 in Georgia, congratulate him upon his completion of an illustrious term, and extend their
- 22 sincere best wishes for his continued success.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Jim Weeks.